

NO.

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**CHRISTOPHER VENEKLASE, PAUL B. MEHL, DAROLD LARSON,
NANCY EMMEL AND JESSICA UCHTMAN,**
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF FARGO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas W. Condit
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 275
Milford, OH 45150
Tel: (513) 965-9260

John W. Whitehead
Steven H. Aden
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482
Tel.: (804) 978-3888

Peter B. Crary
1201 12th Ave. North
Fargo, ND 58102
Tel: (701) 280-9048

Counsel for Petitioners

May 14, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceedings ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities vi

Petition for Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 3

Relevant Statutes and Constitutional Provisions 3

Statement of the Case 3

 I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE 3

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Respondent’s Residential Picketing Ordinance:
 Intended as a Total Ban and Targeted to Anti-
 abortion Protesters. 5

 B. Petitioners Arrested for Walking in Silent
 Prayer on Residential Sidewalks in Front of an
 Entire Block of Houses. 6

C. Fargo Policymaker Ratified Officer Holman’s Decision to Arrest	7
III. THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	8
Reasons for Granting the Writ	10
I. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ENSURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISIONS APPLYING FRISBY V. SCHULTZ THROUGHOUT THE UNITED STATES.	10
A. The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision Completely Vitiates the Right to Non-Focused Residential Picketing <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> Protects	11
B. Facial Overbreadth and the Merits of Judge Arnold’s Dissent	12
C. Unconstitutionality of the Fargo Ordinance as Applied to Petitioners: Banning Silent Prayer on Public Sidewalks Absent Any Significant Countervailing Interest	14
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Holding is in Direct Conflict with the Sixth Circuit and Conflicts in Principle with at Least Two Other Circuits	16
II. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ENSURE UNIFORMITY OF DECISIONS DETERMINING MUNICIPAL LIABILITY FOR AN	

UNCONSTITUTIONAL ARREST	17
A. Certiorari should be Granted to Clarify that a Municipality may still be Liable for Unconstitutional Arrests even if the Arresting Officers are entitled to Qualified Immunity	18
B. There are Multiple Grounds Justifying Municipal Liability in this Case Should a Facial or an As-Applied Constitutional Violation be Established	20
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS THE STANDARD FOR RECUSAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. §455(A) AND TO ESTABLISH THAT NO JUDGE SHOULD DECIDE A CASE WHERE A FORMER CLIENT IS THE VICTIM OF THE ALLEGED CRIME	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Slidell, 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984) 21

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988) 13

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 13, 14

City of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 19

Doe v. Sullivan County, Tenn., 956 F.2d 545
(6th Cir. 1992) 19

Forsyth County v. The Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992). 13

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) *passim*

Grandstaff v. City of Borger, 767 F.2d 161
(5th Cir. 1985) 21

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 5, 9

Kirkeby v. Furness, 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996) 9

Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff,
891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989) 21

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence,
507 U.S. 163 (1993) 18, 19

<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	22
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	22
<i>Lucero v. Trosch</i> , 121 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	17
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	-i-, 20, 21
<i>Murray v. Lawson</i> , 138 N.J. 206, 649 A.2d 1253 (1994) .	17
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622	19
<i>Praprotnik v. City of St. Louis</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	21
<i>Prue v. City of Syracuse</i> , 26 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Schultz v. Frisby</i> , 619 F.Supp. 792 (E. D. Wis. 1985) .	15, 17
<i>Sherrod v. Barry</i> , 812 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Veneklase, et al. v. City of Fargo</i> , No. 98-2147, <i>Slip op.</i> (February 13, 2001) (<i>en banc</i>).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 236 F.3d 899 (2000) (Order Denying Motion to Recuse)	10
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo</i> , 519 U.S. 867 (1996).	9

Veneklase v. City of Fargo, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 9467
(1996) (Order Denying Rehearing *En Banc*) 9

Veneklase v. City of Fargo, 78 F.3d 1264
(8th Cir. 1996) 4, 9, 18

Veneklase v. City of Fargo, 904 F.Supp. 1038
(D.N.D. 1995) 8, 16, 20

Vittitow v. City of Upper Arlington, 43 F.3d 1100
(6th Cir. 1995) 16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 13

Watson v. City of Kansas City, 857 F.2d 690
(10th Cir. 1988). 19

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 3, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 8

Rule 36 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 3, 8

UNITED STATES CONST. AMEND. I *passim*
